## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

**ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection** 

N537133736

FACILITY: AMOCO OIL COMPANY REMEDIATION PMT 491-94		SRN / ID: N5371
LOCATION: 9400 LEE ROAD, BRIGHTON		DISTRICT: Lansing
CITY: BRIGHTON		COUNTY: LIVINGSTON
CONTACT: Yaser Berry , Renter		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/04/2016
STAFF: Nathaniel Hude	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Self Initiated inspecti equipment.	on based on county file review and purging. Targeted due	e to having an older permit that generally uses temporar
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Inspection Report

N5371- Amoco Oil, now a BP gas/convenience store 9400 Lee Road Brighton, MI 48116

**Inspection Date:** 

3/4/16

Facility Contacts:

Current Owner: Armada Oil and Gas Company, 313-582-1777

**Renter: Yaser Berry** 

Spill Responsible Party: Amoco Oil Company, no current contact info

**MDEQ AQD Personnel:** 

Nathan Hude - 517-284-6779, huden@michigan.gov

**Facility Description:** 

This site is a gas station that has a permit for soil remediation. The site is still and active gas station and rented by private individual, yet remediation is not being conducted and the spill is closed in the RRD spill database. Amoco Oil was the responsible party for the spill/release and Armada Oil and Gas Company is the current owner.

**Applicable Regulations:** 

PTI 491-94

**Previous Inspections:** 

none

Previous Violations:

none

Recent Complaints (within 2 years):

none

Number of Violations Found During this Inspection:

none

**Inspection Key Concerns:** 

none

**MAERS Reporting** 

none

**MAERS Emission Unit List** 

none

**Inspection Summary** 

This site identified by the RRD spill database as Facility ID 00005712 and Leak ID C-0526-93 and was showing as a "closed" site with an active air permit. I was unable to find a contact person for the permit, so I performed a site visit to confirm the equipment had been removed and I could void the permit.

I visited the location on 3/4/16, the site is a BP gas Station / convenience store under different ownership. I spoke with the cashier Diane and she called the current renter, Yaser Berry. Yaser informed me that he was a renter and that Armada Oil and Gas Company was the current owner. He provided me the address for the company and confirmed that a remediation device was not on the property.

This report will be used to void Permit To Install 491-94. A copy of the voided permit will be sent to Armada Oil Company and the current renter of the property. Since current information for Amoco Oil Company is not available, notification will not be completed.

- Armada Oil Company info: Armada Oil and Gas Company, 3335 Greenfield Road, Melvindale, MI 48122
- Current Renter info: Yaser Berry, 9400 Lee Road, Brighton, MI 48116

DATE 3/16/16 SUPERVISOR